years ended 31 March 2015 and 2016 and the four months ended 31 July 2016, our labour costs were

approximately HK$0.9 million, HK$1.7 million and HK$0.7 million respectively, representing

approximately 2.1%, 2.5% and 2.8% of our total costs of services respectively.

Other costs of services

Other costs of services include less significant and/or miscellaneous direct costs, which mainly

include travelling expenses, design and drawing fees. For the years ended 31 March 2015 and 2016 and

the four months ended 31 July 2016, other costs of services were approximately HK$0.4 million,

HK$0.9 million and HK$0.2 million respectively, representing approximately 1.0%, 1.4% and 0.7% of

our total costs of services respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 186 –

Sensitivity analyses

The following sensitivity analysis of estimated increase/decrease of our gross profit and net profit

illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the cost of consumables and sub-contracting fees

assuming all other variables remain constant for the years/period indicated:

Corresponding
change

in cost of
services Gross profit

Increase
(decrease) in
gross profit Net profit

Increase
(decrease) in

net profit
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March
2015

Cost of consumables increases/
decreases by:

+10% 29,435 11,751 (2,676) 4,492 (2,234)
+5% 28,097 13,089 (1,338) 5,609 (1,117)
0% 26,759 14,427 — 6,726 —

-5% 25,421 15,765 1,338 7,843 1,117
-10% 24,083 17,103 2,676 8,960 2,234

Sub-contracting fees increase/
decrease by:

+10% 10,538 13,469 (958) 5,926 (800)
+5% 10,059 13,948 (479) 6,326 (400)
0% 9,580 14,427 — 6,726 —

-5% 9,101 14,906 479 7,126 400
-10% 8,622 15,385 958 7,526 800

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 187 –

Corresponding
change

in cost of
services Gross profit

Increase
(decrease) in
gross profit Net profit

Increase
(decrease) in

net profit
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March
2016

Cost of consumables increases/
decreases by:

+10% 35,375 20,425 (3,216) 6,924 (2,685)
+5% 33,767 22,033 (1,608) 8,266 (1,343)
0% 32,159 23,641 — 9,609 —

-5% 30,551 25,249 1,608 10,952 1,343
-10% 28,943 26,857 3,216 12,294 2,685

Sub-contracting fees increase/
decrease by:

+10% 29,736 20,938 (2,703) 7,352 (2,257)
+5% 28,385 22,289 (1,352) 8,480 (1,129)
0% 27,033 23,641 — 9,609 —

-5% 25,681 24,993 1,352 10,738 1,129
-10% 24,330 26,344 2,703 11,866 2,257

For the four months ended 31
July 2016

Cost of consumables increases/
decreases by:

+10% 11,899 7,237 (1,082) (2,430) (903)
+5% 11,358 7,778 (541) (1,979) (452)
0% 10,817 8,319 — (1,527) —

-5% 10,276 8,860 541 (1,075) 452
-10% 9,735 9,401 1,082 (624) 903

Sub-contracting fees increase/
decrease by:

+10% 12,731 7,162 (1,157) (2,493) (966)
+5% 12,153 7,740 (579) (2,010) (483)
0% 11,574 8,319 — (1,527) —

-5% 10,995 8,898 579 (1,044) 483
-10% 10,417 9,476 1,157 (561) 966

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 188 –

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The table below sets out the breakdown of our gross profits and gross profit margins derived from

the following service segments for the years/periods indicated:

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July

2015 2016 2015 2016

HK$’000

Gross profit

%

As %

of total HK$’000

Gross profit

%

As %

of total HK$’000

Gross profit

%

As %

of total HK$’000

Gross profit

%

As %

of total

(Unaudited)

Management

contracting

services 11,875 22.4 82.3 22,974 25.6 97.2 6,264 25.1 92.8 7,164 23.0 86.1

Consultancy services 2,512 63.4 17.4 634 62.3 2.7 480 66.9 7.1 1,128 49.5 13.6

Maintenance services 40 52.6 0.3 33 50.8 0.1 9 50.0 0.1 27 64.3 0.3

Total: 14,427 25.2 100.0 23,641 26.0 100.0 6,753 26.3 100.0 8,319 24.9 100.0

Our gross profits were approximately HK$14.4 million, HK$23.6 million and HK$8.3 million for

the years ended 31 March 2015 and 2016 and the four months ended 31 July 2016 respectively. Our

gross profit margins were approximately 25.2%, 26.0% and 24.9%, for the years ended 31 March 2015

and 2016 and the four months ended 31 July 2016 respectively.

The following table sets out the breakdown of our gross profit by geographical locations of

projects for the years/periods indicated:

Year ended 31 March Four months ended 31 July

2015 2016 2015 2016

HK$’000

Gross profit

margin

As % of

total HK$’000